
In the Matter of:

AN INVESTIGATION OF THE GAS COSTS OF B&H )
GAS COMPANY PURSUANT TO KRS 278.2207 AND ) Case No.
THE WHOLESALE GAS PRICE IT IS CHARGED ) 2015-00367
BY ITS AFFILIATE, B&S OIL AND GAS COMPANY, )
PURSUANT TO KRS 278.274

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

ION

"S 2016

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION £"/y

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION TO COMPEL B&H's and B&S's RESPONSES

TO DATA REQUESTS

The Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his OjSice

of Rate Intervention, hereby moves that the Kentucky Pubhc Service Commission

["Commission"] issue an order compeUing B&H Gas Company ["B&H"] and B&S Oil and

Gas Company ["B&S"; hereinafter referred to jointly as "Joint Respondents"] to respond to

data requests issued by the Kentucky Attomey General.

In support of this motion, the Attomey General states on Febmary 10, 2016,

Commission Staff ("Staff) issued its First Initial Data Requests to Joint Respondents, which

were to file their responses within 14 days (on or before Febmary 24, 2016). Joint

Respondents failed to provide any response or motion for an extension to respond to those

data requests. Consequently, on March 8, 2016, the Commission issued an order directing

the Companies to provide the requested information within ten days of the date of that

Order or be subject to a show cause proceeding and potential penalties pursuant to KRS

278.990 for their failure to respond to the request. More than one month following the filing

of Staffs Initial Data Requests, Joint Respondents finally filed their responses.

On March 7, 2016 the Attomey General filed his Initial Data Requests with the

Commission and mailed them to Joint Respondents. On April 13, 2016, the Commission



granted the Attorney General's motion to set a procedural schedule in this matter, and set a

date of April 18, 2016 by which the Joint Respondents were to respond to the Attorney

General's Initial Data Requests. Those responses were filed with the Commission on April

18*^ as required. However, Joint Respondents failed to respond to numerous data requests

relevant to the scope of the Commission's inquiry in this matter. The specific data requests

to which Joint Respondents failed to provide a response, objected to a request, or provided

only a partial or otherwise inadequate response are set forth below with more particularity.

AdditionaUy, on April 29, 2016 both Staff and the Attorney General filed their

separate Supplemental Data Requests, in accord with the Commission's April 13, 2016

procedural schedule, and mailed them to Joint Respondents. Pursuant to the Commission's

procedural order. Joint Respondents' were to file responses to those data requests no later

than May 12, 2016. However, Joint Respondents faded to provide responses to either

Staffs or the Attorney General's supplemental data requests, and faded to file any other

responsive pleadiag by that date. Accordingly, the Commission on May 27, 2016 entered an

order mandating that Joint Respondents provide the above-referenced responses no later

than June 3, 2016, and further, that if Joint Respondents faded to provide responses by that

date, a show cause proceeding would be initiated to determine whether to impose penalties

pursuant to KRS 278.990 for fadure to comply with this order.

On June 1, 2016 Joint Respondents fded a motion for an extension of time within

which to respond to Staffs supplemental data requests by June 3, 2016, and to respond to

the Attorney General's supplemental data requests by June 13, 2016.' In support of their

motion. Joint Respondents stated their work on an Altemative Rate Filing ("ARF") has

' The second page of that motion requested a different date by which to respond to the Attorney General's
supplemental data requests, that of June 14, 2016.



hampered their ability to timely respond to data requests in the instant docket. The

Attomey General did not object at that time to Joint Respondent's motion.

On June 6, 2016, Joint Respondents filed their responses to Staffs supplemental data

requests, three days later than the date set forth in their previously-filed motion for an

extension. On June 8"^, the Commission issued an order granting Joint Respondents' request

for an extension of time, but noted that twice in the instant proceeding, it has had to issue

orders compelling them to provide responses to data requests from both Staff and the

Attomey General. The Commission's June 8, 2016 Order concluded by finding that "... if

responses to the AG's request for information are not received by June 13, 2016, a show

cause proceeding may be initiated to determine whether there are any reasons why penalties

should not be imposed upon the Companies pursuant to KRS 278.990 for their failure to

comply vdth this Order." Unfortunately, Joint Respondents failed to follow the

Commission's directive, and did not provide responses to the Attomey General's

supplemental data requests until June 15, 2016. Consequently, on June 17, 2016, the

Commission issued an order in a new docket. Case No. 2016-00204, to establish a show

cause hearing on July 6, 2016 in which Joint Respondents and Mr. Bud Rife, owner ofboth

B&H and B&S, will have to establish why they should not be subject to the penalties set

forth in KRS 278.990.

The Attomey General believes that Joint Respondents and Mr. Rife have not

adequately demonstrated that they understand the serious nature of the instant

investigation. That lack of understanding is apparent in both failing to timely respond to

numerous data requests, and even when responses eventually were provided, they have

failed in numerous instances to provide adequate responses. The specific initial and



supplemental data requests to which Joint Respondents failed to provide a response,

objected to a request, or provided only a partial or otherwise inadequate response are set

forth below with more particularity.

A. Attomev General's Initial Data Requests

1. AG 1-6: The requests stated:

"Please state whether Bud Rife, and any individuals related to him by blood or
marriage, have received any type or sort ofbonus or remuneration during the past
five (5) years fi-om the entities listed below, . . . . f. Hall, Stephens, & Hall."

In response to this request. Joint Respondents stated that Mr. Rife has received no

bonus or remuneration from Hall, Stephens & HaU ["HSH"]. However, in AG 1-2, Joint

Respondents stated that Mr. Rife is the managing partner of HSH, which provides gas to

Johnson County Gas Co. Both B&H and Johnson County Gas Co. operate fi^om the same

business address. As HSH is a viable business entity, and further as Mr. Rife manages

HSH's operations, it thus appears impossible that Mr. HaU would receive no remuneration^

of any type or sort from HaU, Stephens & HaU, in effect volunteering his services.

In fact, in Case No. 2012-00140, Mr. Rife's response to post-hearing data requests, as

("Exhibit 1, Disbursement Sheet") provided a Ust of the members of HaU, Stephens & HaU.

That list identified Mr. Rife as a member of the partnership with a working interest of

0.126740 and a royalty share of 0.197190, which was the third-highest royalty share of the

members therein identified. Accordingly, the Attorney General requests that the

Commission order Joint Respondents to provide a more adequate and complete response to

AG 1-6.

^As definedby the Merriam-Websterdictionary, "remuneration" means "an amount of money paid to
someone for the work that person has done." http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/remuneration



2. AG 1-11 asked: "Please provide copies of aU documents setting forth the costs B&S
incurs in obtaining gas for B&H."

In response to AG 1-11, Joint Respondents stated that B&S' costs incurred in

obtaining gas for B&H "... are not relevant to this proceeding, and would be burdensome."

The only items B&S supphed in response to this request were copies of invoices from B&S

to B&H. The Attomey General beheves that documentation indicating the gas cost that

B&S paid to the owners ofthe seven (7) wells identified in response to AG 1-8 hes at the very

heart of this inquiry and thus is far more relevant than invoices B&S sent to B&H.

Accordingly, the Attomey General requests that the Commission order Joint Respondents

to provide a more adequate and complete response to AG 1-11.

3. AG 1-21 asked: "Is B&H contemplating, or does it have plans to file for
bankmptcy?"

Joint Respondents objected and refused to answer this request, stating that answering

"would require the public disclosure of confidential trade secrets." The financial stability of

B&H and its affiliates is cmcial to its on-going abfiity to providing gas service, including the

acquisition of gas supply. If needed. Joint Respondents could file a response under a petition

of confidentiahty, a procedural tool •with which counsel for Joint Respondents is weU-

famifiaT. Accordingly, the Attomey General requests that the Commission order Joint

Respondents to provide an adequate and complete response to AG 1-21.

4. AG 1-22 asked: "Has B&S ever filed for bankmptcy ... a. Is B&S contemplating, or
does it have plans to file for bankmptcy?"

Joint Respondents objected and refused to answer this request, stating that answering

"would require the public disclosure of confidential trade secrets." The financial stabfiity of

B&S is cmcial to its on-going abfiity to pro'sdding gas supply to B&H. If needed. Joint

Respondents could file a response under a petition of confidentiality, a procedural tool with



which counsel for Joint Respondents is weU-fanuhar. Accordingly, the Attorney General

requests that the Commission order Joint Respondents to provide an adequate and complete

response to AG 1-22.

B. Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests

1. In AG 2-2 (c), the Attorney General asked: "Provide the sums which: (i) B&H; (ii)
B&S; (hi) Johnson County Gas; and (iv) HaU, Stephens & HaU have paid to Bud
Rife Construction Co. for each of the past five (5) years."

In response to subparts (hi) and (iv), Joint Respondents objected on grounds of

relevance and refused to provide any response. In at least one prior proceeding,^ the

Commission has found that Johnson County Gas, and Hall, Stephens & Hall are affihated.

As such, both such entities are abo clearly affiliated with the two Joint Respondents hi the

current case, and with Bud Rife Construction Co. The financial stabhity of any one, or

combmation of these affiliates can and will dhectly affect the financial stabhity of Joint

Respondents. B&H's gas costs are an essential part of the financial stability of Johit

Respondents and theh other affiliates.

Moreover, the Attorney General beheves the record hi the instant case, and in

multiple prior Commission dockets, has amply demonstrated a clear pattern of self-dealing

between aU of these entities which has contributed to B&H's unduly high gas supply cost,

thus harming B&H's ratepayers. As such, this information is highly relevant to the scope of

the instant proceeding, and would be helpful for the Commission's decision making process.

Accordmgly, the Attorney General requests that the Commission order Joint Respondents

to provide an adequate and complete response to AG 2-2.

^CaseNo. 2012-00227, Order dated Nov. 29, 2012 , p. 2.
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2. In AG 2-3, the Attorney General asked: " . . . b. Provide the amount of profit or loss
for HaU, Stephens & Hall for each of the past five (5) years"; . . . "e. Provide
documentation authorizing the amount of the management fee Mr. Rife earns from
both B&H and Johnson County Gas."

In response, Joint Respondents objected to subpart (b) and refused to provide a

response; and also objected to providing the information requested in subpart (e) as it

pertains to Johnson County Gas Co.

In at least one prior proceeding,'̂ the Commission has found that Johnson County

Gas, and HaU, Stephens & HaU are affiliated. As such, both such entities are also clearly

afiUiated with the two Joint Respondents in the current case, and with Bud Rife

Construction Co. The financial stabUity of any one, or combination of these affihates can

and win directly affect the financial stabiUty of Joint Respondents. B&H's gas costs are an

essential part of the financial stabUity of Joint Respondents and their other aSUiates.

Moreover, the Attomey General beUeves the record in the instant case, and in prior

Commission dockets, has amply demonstrated a clear pattem of self-dealing between aU of

these entities which has contributed to B&H's unduly high gas supply cost, thus harming

B&H's ratepayers. As such, this information is highly relevant to the scope of the instant

proceeding, and would be helpful for the Commission's decision making process.

Accordingly, the Attomey General requests that the Commission order Joint Respondents

to provide an adequate and complete response to AG 2-3.

3. In AG 2-4 (c), the Attomey General asked: "State whether Mr. Rife, and/or any of
the officers, directors or partners of: . . . (in) Johnson County Gas; and (iv) HaU,
Stephens & HaU, have any ownership interest of any type or sort, includiug but not
limited to royalties, iu these seven (7) gas weUs.

With regard to Johnson County Gas, and HaU, Stephens & HaU, Joint Respondents

'' Case No. 2012-00227, Order dated Nov. 29, 2012 , p. 2.
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objected on relevancy grounds and refused to provide the requested information.

In at least one prior proceeding,^ the Commission has found that Johnson County

Gas, and Hall, Stephens & Hall are affihated. As such, both such entities are also clearly

affihated with the two Joint Respondents in the current case, and with Bud Rife

Construction Co. The financial stabihty of any one, or combination of these affihates can

and will directly affect the financial stabihty of Joint Respondents. B&H's gas costs are an

essential part of the financial stabihty of Joint Respondents and their other aflfihates.

Moreover, the Attorney General beheves the record in the instant case, and in prior

Commission dockets, has amply demonstrated a clear pattern of self-dealing between aU of

these entities which has contributed to B&H's unduly high gas supply cost, thus harming

B&H's ratepayers. As such, this information is highly relevant to the scope of the instant

proceeding, and would be helpful for the Commission's decision making process.

Accordingly, the Attorney General requests that the Commission order Joint Respondents

to provide an adequate and complete response to AG 2-4.

4. In AG 2-5 (b), the Attorney General asked: "Explain why it would be
burdensome to obtain copies of documents setting forth the costs B&S incurs in
obtaining gas for B&H."

Joint Respondents stated that it is too burdensome to provide the requested

documents because [in their minds] "... they are not probative or relevant to this

proceedingn," and further, that the copies of B&S invoices sent to B&H provide a sufficient

response. However, the question asked for documents establishing the costs that B&S incurs

in obtahung the gas supphed to B&H; it did not ask for proof of the amount B&S charges to

B&H. The amount of costs B&S incurs is directly relevant to the scope of this proceeding

Case No. 2012-00227, Order dated Nov. 29, 2012 , p. 2.



because it goes directly to the heart of the issue of why B&H's gas costs are so much higher

than the average gas cost of the other small jurisdictional LDCs. Accordingly, the Attorney

General requests that the Commission order Joint Respondents to provide an adequate and

complete response to AG 2-5.

5. In AG 2-8 (c) - (e), the Attomey General asked: " c. Provide the gas price per
mcf which Hall, Stephens & Hall has charged to Johnson County Gas for each
month in the period January 2013 through and including January 2016. d. Please
state the quantities of gas (in mcf) that HaU, Stephens & HaU has provided to
Johnson County Gas during each of the past five (5) years, e. Of Johnson County
Gas' total gas needs during each of the past five (5) years, please state the
percentage provided by Hall, Stephens & Hall.

Joint Respondents objected on grounds of relevancy, and refused to provide a

response, claiming the questions are "... designed to harass or armoy the Respondents;" are

"unduly burdensome" and that the requested information "... can be found in Johnson

County Gas armual reports filed with the Pubhc Service Commission."

In at least one prior proceeding,^ the Commission has found that Johnson County

Gas, and HaU, Stephens & HaU are affiUated. As such, both such entities are also clearly

affUiated with the two Joint Respondents in the ctirrent case, and with Bud Rife

Construction Co. The financial stabUity of any one, or combination of these affiliates can

and wUI directly affect the financial stability of Joint Respondents. B&H's gas costs are an

essential part of the financial stabUity of Joint Respondents and their other affihates.

Moreover, the Attomey General beUeves the record in the instant case, and in prior

Commission dockets, has amply demonstrated a clear pattem of self-dealing between aU of

these entities which has contributed to B&H's unduly high gas supply cost, thus harming

' CaseNo. 2012-00227, Order dated Nov. 29, 2012 , p. 2.
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B&H's ratepayers. As such, this information is highly relevant to the scope of the instant

proceeding, and would be helpful for the Commission's decision making process.

The requested information is fully relevant to the scope of the instant docket, and

was not issued with any intent to "harass or annoy the Respondents" as claimed. Moreover,

the information should be readily accessible to Mr. Rife, as he is the principal managing

figure in B&H, B&S, Johnson County Gas, and HSH.

Accordingly, the Attorney General requests that the Commission order Joint

Respondents to provide an adequate and complete response to AG 2-8.

Respectfully submitted.

ANDY BESHEAR

ATTORNEY GENERAL

LAURENCE W. COOK
REBECCA W. GOODMAN

ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL

1024 CAPITAL CENTER DRIVE,
SUITE 200

FRANKFORT KY 40601-8204

(502) 696-5453
FAX: (502) 573-8315
Rebecca.Goodman@,kv.gov
Larrv.Cook@ky.gov
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Certificate ofService and Filing

Counsel certifies that an original and seven photocopies of the foregoing Avere served
and filed by hand delivery to Aaron D. Greenv^^ell, Acting Executive Director, Public
Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601; counsel further
states that true and accurate copies of the foregoing were mailed via First Class U.S. Mail,
postage pre-paid, to:

B&H Gas Company
P. O. Box 447

Betsy Layne, KY 41605

B&S Oil and Gas Company
P.O.Box 155

Harold, KY 41635

Joe F. Childers

Joe F. Childers & Associates

300 Lexington Bldg.
201 W. Short St.

Lexington, KY 40507

this 5''' day of July, 2016

AssistantATttomey General
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